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. Deaer Kramer and Ms. Carodme

Enclnsed please find Draft Cleam:p and Abatement Order No. R4-2009-0 1 8 and Diaft Techmrsal

" Analysis Suyporhng Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4-2009-018. CDraﬁ CAQ), directing
* you to assess, momitor, and cleanmp and abate the éffects’of volatile organiic compounds (VOCs)

and other contaminants of concern discharged to soil and groundwater at 2930 East Maria Street,
Rancho Dominguez, California. Th1s Draﬂ’ CAO 1s prepared pursuant to section 13304 -of the

California Water Code.

You are hcreby invited to submit written commants and/or evidence regarding this Draft CAOQ. .
Written submissions pertaining to this Draft CAO must be received by the Regional Board

 -staff no later than 5:00 p.m. oxn.April 9, 2009, Thereafter; staff will prepare & response to

comments, reconimend appropriate modifications to the Draft CAO, and submit the materials to

" the Bxecutive Officer for her consideration. Oral hearings are rarely convened to consider

CAOs. Therefore, please ensure that all evidence and comments that you wish staff and/or the

) Bxecunve Officer to consxder are mcluded in your t:mely submﬂtal
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
'REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL EQARD
LOS ANGELES REGION-

. CLEANUP AND' ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R4-200§-018-

AND JOL ENTERPRISES
TO CLEANUP AND ABATE
CONDITIONS OF SOIL, SOIL GAS AND GROUND WATER POLLUTION -
CAUSED BY THE RELEASE OF VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
AT 2930 EAST MARYA STREET
~ RANCHO DOMINGUEZ, CALIFORNIA.

QUIRING GRIFFON CORPORATION CLOPAY CORPORATION, LIGHTRON

(FILE NO. 95-087) .
The Cahforma Regional Water Quahty Control Board, Los Angeles Region (hermnaﬂer
Regional Board) finds that: -

-

1. DISCHARGE OF SOLVENT WASTE. Environiental investigations completed to

. date indicate that previous owners and/or operators at 2930 East Maria Street, Rancho N
Dominguez, California, known as the former Clopay site (Site), have caused or permitted

wastes froin their operations, including tetrachloroethylene (PCE)-among others, to be
. released to soil, soil gas and groundwater underlying the Sité. Figure 1 shows the Site
location. The relevant operations that cansed the discharge of wastes at the Site include
those conducted by O.B. Masco Drapery Hardware Co. (Masco) and Giiffon Corporation
(Griffon) from 1969 until 1990. These released wastes from the Site have cansed and

threaten to cause conditions of pollution, contamination, and mmisance by exceeding ":

apphcablc water quality objectives for chlorinated solvent chemical waste constituents set

- forth in ‘Water Quality Control Plan (Basm Plan) for the Coastal Watersheds of Los
Angeles and Ventura Counties. -

2. RESPONSIBLE PARTIES. JoL Enterpnscs owned and developed the Site in 1969 and

sold the Site toLaskey Trustees in late November 1998. Masco, a company owned by
" members of JoL Enterprises, ledsed the Site and conducted its operations on it from 1969
to 1971. In'1971, Griffon, through its predecessor (Instrument System Corporation) or
wholly-owned subsxdlanes (Litghtron and .Clopay Corporation), acquired Masco and
operated on ‘the Site until August 1990. Evidence shows that the release of wastes

occurred prior to 1998. Griffon Corporation, Clopay Corporahen', Lightron, and JoL - .
Enterprises, are collectwely referred to as "stchargers” in this Cleanup and Abatemmt :

Order.

-

SOLVENT WASTE DISCHARGES

3. EVIDENCE STATUS, AND IMPACT OF WASTE DISCHARGES. Records and

completed environmental assessment reports ‘indicate that Masco and Griffon used,
- stored, and/or improperly disposed of chlorinated solvents and other wastes at the Site
dunng thcn‘ occupancy from 1969 to 1990. Soil and groundwater investigations by

Mamh 9, 2009
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Dames & Moore in the 1990°s detected elevated levels of PCE among other volatile

organic compounds (VOCs) and petrolenm hydrocarbons in both soils and groun&watcr

at two identified areas of concern.on the Site, referred as Ares 1 and.Area2. Area lisen

_ isolated area of concern with VOCs in both soil and groundwater located in the southern
portion of the Site. Area 2 is located in the southeastern portion of the Site, centered at ~ -

the former waste storage and disposal area (al.so referred as the drum' storage pad) (see

- Figure 2). The highest PCE. concentrations in soil were detected in Area 2 at 2,800,000
" micrograms per kilogram (pgtkg)-at 1 foot below greund surface (bgs), directly beneath

the former drum storage pad (at boring B-5, Figure 2). Subsequent subsurface
investigations by Griffon/Clopay, BRC, and American -Racing Equipment have
determined that the subsurface VOCs impacts are greater than previously known. The
contemination extends and surrounds Area 2, including part of adjacent BRC property,

" the adjacent railroad spur, and flood control channel easement, as well as part of

Amencan Racing Equipment property adjacent to the flood control channel off Area 2.

Thc most frequently-ocouiring VOCs detected mch:de PCE, mchloroethene (’I‘CE), :

1,1-dichloroethéne (1,1 DCE), with PCE being the predommant contarninant, Site
investigations have also found PCE, TCE end their associatéd chemmical breakdowu
products, as-l,z-mchlomethylme (cis-1,2-DCE), trans-1,2-dichloroethylene (t-DCE),

- 1,1, 1-trichloroethylane (1,1,1-TCA).aod 1,1,2-trichloroefhyiane (1,1,2-TCA) in gromnd

water underlying the Site in concentrations in excess of appliceble Basin Plan water
quality objectives.

Griffon, ERC, and Americari Racing Bquipment have conducted iddiuonél Subsmface'

environmental investigations for other sources and contributions-to the identified VOCs

impact. Environmental investigations to date have not revealed s1gmﬁcant offsite VOCs °

source(s) that centributed o the PCE-dominant VQCs m:pa.ct in the soil, scnl gas, and
groundwater underlymg the Site and its vxcmrtlﬁ

. BASIN PLAN' VIOLATIONS The mschmgc of chlorinated sclvent waste constxtuents
'and petroleum wastes from the former Clopay Site is & violation of General Prohibition of

Waste.Discharge Requirements of the Water Quality Control Plan for the Los Angeles
Region (4) (Basin Plan, page 4-31). General Prohibition states “Neither the treatment nor
the discharge of waste shall créate pollution, contamination or nuisance es defined by

. Section 13050 of the California ‘Water Code.” ~ Also, the discharge is a violation of .

Regional Objectives for Groundwaters of the Basin Plan (page 3-18); it states,
“Groundwaters shall not contain concentrations of chemcal constituents in'amounts that
adversely affect any designated beneficial use.” 1 e

~

. STATUS OF SITE INVESTIGATION. Several 'sibsurface ‘envirommental
invéstigations have been camied out at thé former Clopay site and its vicinities. The -

Dischargers not have yet completed site investigations needed to completely delineste the
vertical and horizontal extent of VOCs impact in soil, soil gas, and groundwater. The
Dischargers maust establish the vettical and horizontal extent of chlorinated solvent
wastes (PCE, TCE .& their degradation products) and any other waste constituents with
sufficient detail to identify affected or threatened waters of the state and provide the basis
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for decisions regarding subanucnt deanup and abatcmcnt actions, if a.ny are detmmncd
by the Reglonal Bosrd to be necessary.

-6. CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT -ACTIONS. Griffon has neither complcted the

required remedial actions on the Site to meet cleanup goals, nor initiated any offsite. -

cleantp efforts to remediste the VOC-impact. Griffon conducted two excavations to
rémove the top 20 feet of impacted soils at Area 1, in August 1998 and May 2006,
respectively. During the two excavetion actions, Griffon removed contaminated soils

from the top 20 feet. However, the soil conditions between 20 feet below ground surface

(bgs) and the groundwater remain unknown. Griffon performed soil and groundwater
remediation at Area 2 of the former Clopay Site from August 1998 to October 2000 using
a soil vapor extraction (SVE) and air .sparging (AS) system. The soil confirmation
sampling. conducted in 2001 and other subsnrface investigation and monitoring reports
show that the VOCs impact in soil and groundwater at'Area 2 and its vicinities is still
above levels for humsn health and groundwater quality protection. No offsite soil, soil
gas, and.groundwater cleanup actions have been taken.

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FINDINGS -

7. LEGAL AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY. This Cleanup and Abatement Order is

besed on (1) Section 13267 and Chapter 5, Emforcement and ‘Tmplementation

commencing with Section 13300 of the Porter-Cologne Witer Quelity Control Act-

(Division 7 of the Water Code, commencing with Sectiort 13000); (2) applicable state-and
federal regulations; (3),all applicable provisions of btatewide Water Quality Control
Plans adopted by the State Water Resources Control Board and the Basin Plan adopted by
. the Regional Board including beneficial uses, water quality objectives, and
implementation plans; (4) State Water Board policies, including State Water Board
Resolution No. 68-16 (Statement of Policy with Respect to Muintairing High Quality-of
Waters “in California) and Resolution No. 92-49 (Policies and. Procedures for
. Investigation and Cleanup and Abatement of Discharges Under Water Code Section

13304); and (5) relevant standards, cntcna, and advisories adopted by other State -of
Cahfomxa and federal agencies.

8. Caliform.a Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) EIG'.M.PTION This epforcement
action is exempt from the provisions of the CEQA. in accordance with Section 15321

(Enforoement Actions by Regulatory’ Agenmw), Chapter 3, Title 14 of thr. Cahforma .

- Code of Regul&tmns

K

9. The documen:t enhtled “Draft Technical Anelysis’ Support:ng Cleanup and Absatement
Order No. R4-2009-018", dated March 3, 2009 is herein mcorporaxed by reference o
a.ddmonal findings in support of this order.

ORDER AND DEZECMS

“ITIS HEREBY ORDERED , pursuant to California Water Code Section 13304, that Griffon
Corporaion, Clopay Corporaﬁon, Lightron, and JoL Enter.pnscs (D1schargexs) shall

2

‘e
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adequately assess, monitor, report, and cleanup and a.’ba’ce the effects of VOCs and petroleum
a;nd other contammzmts of concern dzscharged to soil and groundwater .

1.

Comphance with this order shall include, but not bé hzmted to completmg the tasks hsted‘
---below. -The stehargers shall:

Development of a Site Conceptual Model: Deve10p and submit a site conccptual
model (SCM). The SCM shall include a written presentation with graphic

.- {llustrations of the release scenario and the dynamic distribution of waste at the

former Clopay site and its vicinities. Dischargers shall construct the’ SCM based on
actual data collected from the former Clopay. site, ERC site, and American Racing
Equipment. The SCM shall be updated, as new mformatlon becomes available.
Updates to the SCM shall be included in all future technical reports submitted, The
first 3CM is due no later t‘nan May 29, 2009. -

Z Delmeatmn of Contammatmn in the Unsatarated and Saturated Zone:

3,

Completely delineate the extent of soil, soil gas, and gronndwater contarination -
caused by the release of VOCs, and peiroleum and other contaminants of concern
from the former Clopay site. The Dischargers shall submit a2 Work Plan for a
complete delineation of the impact of VOCs released from the former Clopay site by
April 30 2009, The Work Plan must include the followmg areas: .

. Area 1. Gonduct vanﬁcatxon soil and soil gas samphng in so:ls between 20
" . feet bgs to groundwater table, to demonstrate that no rema:mng VOCs are: at
.+ levels threatening human health or groundwater quality.

¢ Area 2. Completély delirieate the onsite and offsite impact of VOCs release,

" : both laterelly-atd vertically, frem Area 2,in soil gas, seil, and -groundwater,
‘including the former Clopay Site, ERC site, rail road spur, flood contfol
channel easement, Amencan Racmg Equlpment s1te and any other oﬁ'mte

" mpacte.d areas. .

The Work Plan shall also includé a protocol for 1dent1fy1ng the cause of local -

' groundwater mounding at MW~4 and its vicinity.

Groundwater ‘Monitoring: To track the dynmuc mgrahon of the VOCs-plume and

_ assess theprogress of cleanup activities, the Dischargers shall implement a quarterly

groundwa.tar monitoring program which shall covei the existing groundwater.

. moniforing  wells installed by Griffon/Clopay, ERC, and Ametican Racmg

Equipment, and any’additional groundwater monitoring wells to be installed in the
future, The quarterly groundwater monitoring reports shall be submitted according
1o the following schedule with the next report due by, April 15, 2009.

. arter ‘Report Due Date -
January 1 - March 31 " Apills
April1-June30. o July 15
July 1 - September 30 " Qctober 15

October 1 - December 31 . January 15

-
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Remedial Action: -Initiate a phased cleanup and abatement program with the A
* . cleanup of any remaining soil. and groundwater contamination and the abatement of

threatened beneficial uses of groundwater and poliution sources as blghest pnonty

- Speclﬁcally, Dischargers must:
T. Immechatcly resume the Area 2 onsite subsurface remednanon activities stalled -

since October 2000. The soil vapor -exfraction and air sparging (SVE/AS)
. system shall be re-installed and up-and-running by April 30, 2009.

. ,Develop a comprehenswe Remedial Action Plan (RAP) and submit 1t for.

Reglonal Board’s review by May 29, 2009. The RAP shall include:
. . 1) Aprogram for eﬁ'ed:vely removing VOCs sources in all the areas
impacted by the VOCs released from the former Clopay site;

2) A program for preventing the continuing migration of the exlsung -

VOCs-plume in groundwater; ,
3) . Cleanyp goals-and a protocol and schedule to reach them. -
4) Use of the updated SCM as a basxs to mochfy the remedial

o Submit quarterly remediation progress reports to t‘tﬁs'Regional Boarq:. The’
quarterly remediation progress reports shall document all performance data

including, but not limited to, total operations] time, total VOCs mass removel,

among others. The results obtained duting the previous quarter shall be
submitted accordizig to the following schedule with the next report due by A.pril'

. 15,2008.
Qnarter . oo Regort*Due*Ea'te
January 1 -March31 . .0 Aprlls
April1-Jme30 -~ - . Julyls -
, July 1 - September 30 - Qctober 15 -
October 1 - December31 | ° ¢ Jamuary15 '

GeoTracker Database: Dischargers shall submit site data via the intemét to the
SWRCB’s GeoTracker database. The required data include Jaboratory data (i.e., soil -
+ or water chemical analysis), the latitude and longitude of groundwater monitoing .
wells accirate to within one meter, the surveyed elevation relative to mean sea level .
" - of any groundwater monitoring well sampled, bonng logs, site maps, and reports

* ‘Contractor/Consultant Qnaliﬁcatmn -A Cahfonua regxataed c1vil engineer or

_geologist, or a certified engineering geologist or lryd:ogeologlst shall conduct or

direct the subsurface investigation and cleanup program. All technical documents *
shall be signed by and stamped with the seal of the above-menhoned quallﬁed

pmfmona]s

Access for-Oversight Activities: The Regmnal Board’s authorized representatwe(s)
shall be allowed

._
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. Entry upon premises where a regulated faclhty or actmty is located,
. conducted, or where records are-stored, under the conditions of this Order;
¢ - Access to copy any records that are stored under the conditions of th;s Order; -
. Access to inspect any facility, equipment (including’ monitoring and control -
" equipment), practices, or operations regulated or required under this Order; -
. The right to photograph, sample, and monitor the Site for the purpose of
' ensuring compliance with this Order, or as othermse authorized by the
CahfommWater Code. - )

8. Change of Ownership: The Dischargers shall submit a 30-day advance notice to the
. Regional Board of any planned changes in name, ownership, or control of their
. company or the Site. In the event of & change in ownership, that Discharger also
" shall provide a 30-day advance notice, by letter, to the succeeding.owner of the
existence of this Order, and shall submit & -copy of this advance notice to the
" Regional Board.

9. Well Abandonment: Abandonment of any groundwater wcll(s) at the site must be
' approved by and reported to the Executive Officer in advance. Any groundwater
wells removed rnust be replaced within a reasonable time, at a location approved by
the Executive Officer. With written justification, the Bxecitive Officer may approve
the abandonment of groundwater wells without replacement. When a well is
_removed, all work shall be completed in accordance with California Monitoring .
Well Standards, Bulletin 74-90, Part IIl, Sections 16-19. -

- GENERAL PROVISIONS

* The following prov1sxons shall apply: .

, 1. . This Order Tequires: cleanup of the site in comphance with the Water Code, the '

apphcable Basin Plan, Resolution 92-49, and other applicable plans, policies, and
* . regulations. o o

2. . If the Dischargers violate this Order, the E: ive Oﬁica msy request the Attomey
' General to petition the superior court for the 1ssuance of an injunction.

3, If the Dischargers violate this Order the Dischargers ray also be lable civilly in a
: moneftary ampunt provided by the Water Code.

T4, Amny person aggrieved by this achon of the Regional Water Board may petmon the -
State Water Board to. review the action in accordance with Water Code seéction

. -13320 and California Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 2050 and following. .
The State Water Board must receive the petition by 5:00 p.m., 30 days after the date
of this Order, except that if the thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls on
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a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the pefition must be received by the State

. Water Board by 5:00'pan. on the next business day. Copies of the law and
* regulations applicable to filing petitions may be- found on the Intemet af:

http:/fwww.waterboards.ca.gov/public nouces/pctmons/water quahty

. or will be provided upon request.

This Order is not imtendedto peumt or allow the Dlschargcrs to cease any work )
required by any other Order issued by this.Regional Board, nor shall it be used as a

reason to stop or redirect any investigation or cleanup or remediation programs
ordered by this Board or any other agency. Furthermore, this Order does not exempt

the Dischargers from compliznce with -any other laws, regulations, or ordinances.
_which may be applicable, nor does it legalize these waste treatment and disposal -
facilities, and it leaves unaffected any further restrictions on those facilities- w}nch )

may be oontamed in other statues or reqmred by other agenctes

| This Order may be rescinded or modified. Grounds for such action would include, but

notbe lmnted to the ocourrence of ay of the followmg-

"« A determination by the Executive. Officer or. the Regional Board that additional
Dischargers has been identified to be responsible for or to have cantributed to the

cantamination of the VOCs-plume in the groundwater beneath the former Clopay
Site and its vicinity;

o A determination by the Execuuve Officer that addmonal contammanon or nsk from .

the existing plume is present at the Site er its vicinity; .
« A determination by the Executive Officer that the Jevel of VOCs- impact at the area
of concern has been reduced to all apphcable cleamxp levels, ! .

This Order is not mtended to mterfere with the right of Dischargers, if it is |
determined in the future thaf othet parties have responsibility for the contamination

of the VOCs- plume in the groundwater beneath the former Clopay Site and its
wcunty - .

. The Regmnal ‘Board, through its Executive Officer, may revise this Order as
. additional information becomes available. Upon request.by the Dischargers, and for
. good cause shown, the Exeeutive Officer may defer, delete or extend the date of

compliance for any action required of the' Dischargers nnder this Order

This Order in no way Imnts the anthority of the Regmnal Board as contamcd in the

. Califoinia Water Code, to require additional investigation and cleanup pertinent to
this project. It is the intent of this Regional Board to issue-Waste Discharge

Requirements or other' Ordess pursuant to Sections 13260, 13304, and 13350 of the
Celifornia Water Code when appropriate to facilitate this cleanup and abatement
ac’uwty Additiopally, contimed ‘monitoring of the groundwater quality beneaih the
areas of.concem a.ﬂer the cpmpleuon of this cleanup and abatement actmty may be
reqmred.
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10.  Section 13304.of the California Water Code allows the Regional Board o ecover

reasonable-expenses from responsible parties to overses cleamp and abatement of
unregulated discharges which have adversely affected waters of the State..

. Tracy J. Egoscu

Orderedby: = . .« - . Date: March 9, 2009
Exccutiye Officer '




DRAFT TEC}E[NICAL ANALYSIS
SUPPORTING

CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO R4-2009-018

Th1s techmcal dnalysis provides a summary of factual ev1dence supporting-issuance of Draft
Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAQ) R4-2009-018 to Griffon Corporation, Clopay Corporation,
Lightron, end JoL Enterprises, for d:lscharges from the property at 2930 East Mana Street,

" Rancho Domijnguez, California, known as the former Clopay site,

** March 9, 2009



DRAFT TECHNICAL ANALYSIS
-SUPPORTING

CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R4—2009-018

This technical analysis promdes a summary of factual evzdence supporting issuance of Cleanup
and ‘Abatement Order (CAO) R4-2009-018 to Griffon .Corporation, Clopay Corporation,
Lightron, and JolL Enterprises, for discharges from the property at 2930 East Maria Street,
Rancho Domnguez Callfomla, known-as the former Clopay site. )

" March 3,2009
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L  BACKGROUND

~The subject site contains a single-story industrial building, epproximately 113,694 squere feet,
located at 2930 East Meria Strest, Rancho Dominguez, California (Figure 1. Site Location).
The former Clopay site'abuts ERC Company (ERC) to. the east at 2970 Bast Maria Street, and the
Tailroad tracks and dramage channel fo the south. American Racing Equipment, at 19200 South
Reyes Avenue, is immediately across the railroad t-acks and dramage channel. :

Baovironmental investigations comploted to date indicate that previous operators on the property
(Property) at 2930 Bast -Maria Street, Rancho .Dominguez, California, known as the former
Clopsy site (Site), heve caused or permitted wastes from their operstions, including
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) among others, to be discharged fo groundwater underlying the Site,

and to.be deposited in soil at the Site from which wastes have been and probably will be
‘ mscha:ged to groundwater.

The operations that cansed the dnscharge of the wastes at the, Site mclude fhose conducted by v
OB. Masco Drapery Hardware Co. (Masco) and Griffon Corporation (Griffon) from 1969 it}
1990. ‘These released wastes from the Site have caused and threaten to cause conditions of
"pollution, contamination, and muisance by exceeding applicable water quality objectives for
. chlorinated solvent chemical waste constituents set forth in Water Quality Contral Plan (Basin
Plan) for the Coastal Watersheds of Los Angeles and Ventura Countes

. Further asswsment and cleanup and abatement is necessary to protect ground water quality and
" beneficial nses as required under Resolution .No. 92-49  (Policies and. Procedures for -
: Investzgatzon and Cleanup andAbatement of Dz.s‘charges Under Water Code Sectzon 1 3304)

IL - BASIS FOR FlNDlNGS

1. DISCHARGE OF SOLVENT WASTE Records and envxronmental mveshgatxon Teports

indicate that Griffon used, stored, and lmpmperly dzsposed of wast& mcludmg chlorinated
- solvents at the subjest Property

- & Accordmg to an industrial Wastc survey conducted by Los Angelu Cmmty
Sapitation District in March 1970 and an environmental due diligence
investigation'by M. B. Gilbert Associates (April 1990), both O.B.. Masco and
Clopay, during their. occupa’aon of the Property, conducted similar operatons
involving metal parts processing, painting, degreasing in cold chlorinated solvent;

. and paint stripping with caustic solvent. .

b. Records and en inspection report from Los Angeles County Department of Health
Services (LACDHS), dated October 22, 1985 (during Lightron’s occupation of
the Property), indicate that hazardous wastes were impropexly stored and disposed
of at the Property. Specifically, violations cited in the inspection report include

. outdoor oil spillage onto soil, disposal of reaming waste outdoors to the ground
and improper storage of hazardous wastes onto permeable surface. Accerdingto ~
the LACDHS inspection report, chemicals' and hazardous wastes stored and/or
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used at the Property are painter’s thmncr spent oil, spent solvents cuttmg 011

.. motor oil, degreaser, and paint.
c. M. B. Cthert Associates (April 1990) reported .that an approximately 15-foot
square area of eoncrets within a bermied area (also referred as the drum ‘starage

‘pad, See Figurs 2) located in the southeast corner of the Property was covered =~

with ebsorbent material and was significantly stained. Oil sheen was observed in
parts of the bermed area, and dark—colored staining covered the rest of the bermed -
area.

d. M.B. Gﬂbex’t Assaciates (Apnl 1990) also reported an area of soil approximately
10-foot square located near the southwest-corner of the subject Property was
significantly stained. The stained soil, extended more than three inches benedth
the ground surface, was located outside the main fencing that encloses the

_ building'and storage areas at the subject Prapezty

e. A waste profiling document (Waste Data Profile #1391), record GR02629 (Daied
March 13, 1991), from 'LACDHS, further indicates that PCB, 1,1,1
tnchlomethane (1,1,1-TCA), arnong ofher VOCs, were detected in Clapay’s paint
and sand blastr.ng materisl processed at the Property )

The Dischargers caused qQr peimitted wastes from their prevmus onsite operations, including
. PCE, to be dischiarged to groundwater ynderlying the Site and to be deposited in soil at the
. .Site from which waste has been and probably will be discharged to ground water. These
discharges have caused and threaten to cause conditions 6f pollution, -contamination, and

muisance by exceeding applicable water quality objectives for chlonnated solvent chemical
~waste constituents.

Basis for Fmd_n_xg No :
© o Damies & ‘Moore, April 11, 1995 Repert — Seil and Gfeméwmer Investigation for
" Clopay Corporauon, Air Cargo Site, 2930 Maria Street, Rancho Dominguez, California
+ Dames & Moore, July 22, 1997. Egvironmental Assess:nant Report, Air Cargo Sltc 2930 .
- Maria Street, Rancho Dominguez, California . _
o  Water Quality ( Control Plan for thc Los Angeles Basm (Basm Plan)

The Site is located inthe Central Hydrologxc Subarea (HSA) (405 15) and Los Ange'les .
:Costal Plain Central Groundwaier Basin; groundwater in the' Central Basin is dungnated 2s
having existing beneficial .uses for mumicipal and domestic watet supply (MUN)
agricultural supply water (AGR), industrial process supply (PROC), and mdusmal semoe
- supply (ND). The Basin Plan contains numeric water quality objecuves for chemical
constituents to protect groundwaters designated for MUN. . The nwmeric objectives are

'SeoWaterQushtyOonkolleforﬁ:eLoaAngohsBasm(BasmPlan),PageZ-l The Basin Plan defines MUN -

a3 “Uses of water for commumty military, or individual water supply systems mcludmg but not limited to, dzmkmg
weter supply.”.

? Basin Plan, Table 2-2 onpage 217,

. 3 “Water quality objectives” are'defined in Water Code section 13050(h) as “the limits or levels water quality

oonstxtuemsorchnmcmmcswhmhmembhahedﬁwﬁwremablepmtecnmofbenr:ﬁcmlusesofw@eorme
prevmnnnofnmsancem&xmaspeczﬁc area” .
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derived from primary. Maximum Conteminant Levels (MCLs) * established by the
Department of Public Health Services (Department) in Title 22 of the California Code of -
Regulations.” In general, the Department establishes MCLs to ensure the safety of pubhc
dnnlﬂngwater supplies at the pomt of use, (e.g. at the tap )

Elevated PCE concentrations was prescnt in soil at 2,800, 000 micrograms per kilogram (ug
/kg) at 1 feet below ground surface (bgs) sampled in April 1992 at the boring B-5, located

" within the former drum storage ped. PCE and its associated chemical breakdown products .
trichloroethylene (TCE), cxs-l,Z-dmhloroethylene (cxs-l,Z-DCE), trans-1,2-dickloroethyléne
(trans-1,2-DCE) are present in the groundwater at the Site in concent*ahons above the
appliceble Besin Plan water qua.hty objectives:.

K3

. \
Waste Constituent Besin Plan Water Quahty Ground Water Concentration, as
. : . Objective .. 0f12/19/2007
(Mmmgxamsperhtnror : . " (ug/L)
. : #e/l) :
FCE - — 5. . V- 14,000
TCE . 5 R 1,100
cis-1,2-DCE 6 . . 3,700.
trans-1,2-DCE * . 10 ] 44

“The types and levels of waste constituents found in the soil, soil gas, and groundwater are
< "associated with use, storage, and disposal of chlorinated -wastes at the Site. Based on the
fmeg@mg,wtherdmchatge of waste.at the Site has cansed. the presence of waste congtitnents in’

the groundwater in concentrations in excess of applicable public heaih protective water

quality objectives dnd has thm‘efore created’ a condition of poltution® and contamination’ in
waters of the State. °

4 MCLs (Maximmm Contaminant Levels) are public health-protocuve. drinking water mndards 10 be met by public

. ‘Water systems, MCLs take into account not only chemicals' health risks but also fectors such as their detectability

and treatability, as well as the costs of treatment. Primary MCLs can be found in Title 22 California Code of
Regulations (CCR) sections 64431 - 64444, SecondatyMCLSaddreuﬁ:etases, odor,orappeamme ofdrmhng
water, and are found in 22 CCR section 64449,

’Basmrhn,ragess-s to 3-10, and Table 3-7. 'I‘thn.mPlanprovxdesﬁmt“Watordesxgnatedfmususdomzsuc
or municipal suppl)g(blﬂm)shnllnotconmmcomantmhons of chemical constituents in excess of the imits
specified in the following provisions of Title 22 of Califomia Codo of Regulations which are incorporated by .
reﬁsxenzemtothmplm .Teble 64444-A of Section 64444, (Organic Chemicals). This jncorporation by reference is

. prospestive molnding futre changes to, the incorporated provisions as the changes mkz effact. (See Tables 3-5, 3-6,

and 3-7.)"

§ “poitution” is defined in Water Code section 13050 (1) as “anultnrmunofﬂmqqahty of the waters of the state by

wasts to a degree which unreasonably nffuotx cither of the following: (A) The waters for beneficial uses, (B) -
Facilities which serve these beneficial uses.” Pollution” may inclnde, “contamination ”

7 “Contemination? is defined in Water Code section 13050(k) as an impairment of the quality

of fhe waters of the state by wasteto a degree which creates a hazard to the piiblic health through poisoning o

throngh the spread of disease. “Contamination” mcludcs any equivalent eﬂ‘actmsulung from the d.tsposal of waste,
whetier or not waters of the stats are aﬁecwd .
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The discharge of waste at the Site has also created or threatens to create a condition of-
. quisance® in waters of the State, The presence of waste constituents in "ground water in
concentrations in excess of applicable pubhc heath protective water quulity objectives is .
potentially injurious to the public-health®, The interference and complications with the use of
groundwater for dnnhng water purposes arising from the presence of wasts constitnents in
concentrations well in excess of applicable water quality objectives, can be considered an

. obsﬁuctxon to the free use of property as provided in Water Code Section 13050(m).

2. 'RESPONSIBLE PARTIES Griffon Corporanon, Clopay Corporahon, Lightron, and JoL .
Enterprises, are the responsible parties, and are collectively referred to as “D:schargcm” in |
this Cleanup and Abatement Order. . .

" Basis for Finding No. 2

. Prq]ect Files. . '
“«e  Secretary of the State Busme.ss Portal Busmess L1cense Information Search chsxte

California Water Code section 13304 authorizes the Regional Board to order any person who

- “causes qr permits” waste to be discharged where it “creates or threatens to create a condition

* of pollution or nuisanice™ to clean up or abate the effects of the waste. The State Water -

" Resources Control Board (State Board) in a series of precedential orders has established -
general principles regarding nammg rwponmble partxes These principles can be
smnanzed as follows . . - _'

-» Ingeneral, name all persons who have eansed er pemﬁ:ed 8 dascha:ge (Orders Nos.”™
© WQ85-7.and 86—-16) :

e “D1schargc” is to be construed broadly to include both actwe dxscharges and
’ eonhnumg discharges (Ordm'No wQ 86-2) )

e There must ‘be a reasonable basxs for nammg a responsible party (i.e., " substantial
evidence). It is inappropriate to name persons who are only remotely related to the '
problem such as suppliers and distributors of ga.solme (WQ 85-7 86-16, 87-1, 89-13,
and 90-2).

*$ Nuisance is defined in Water Code section 13050(m) *.... anything which: (1) is injurious to health, or is indecent
oroﬁcns:vetothcsmes,nrmobstucnontomefr&mofpmputy 30 as to interfiere with the corafortable
‘enjoymeot of life or property, and (2) affects at the same time an extire commuumity or neighborhood, or any
ounsxdmblem:mbaofpexsons,al\‘hmghthcemmofﬂnmoymeordmgem.ﬁxxeduponmdmdualsmybe :
unequal, and (3) occurs during or as a result of the treatment or disposal of wastes.” . |
9 The United States Environmental Protection A.gency (USEPA,) classifies PCE and TCE as pmbable humsn

. carcinogens.
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The Roglonal Board has apphed these pnnmples in determinmg the parties that should be
named in this cleanup and abatement order. The following history of ownorshxp and
ocoupancy has estabhshed the basis for naming the Dmchargers

Historically, JoL Entozpnses owned and developed the 2930 East Maria Street property in |
. 1969. O.B. Masco Drapery Hardware Co. (Masco), a company owned by memibers of JoL
Enterprises, leased the property end condugted its operations on it from 1969 to 1971.- In -
1971, Griffon, through its predecessor or wholly-owned subsidiaries, acguired Masco and’
operated on the Property until August 1990. In late 1998, JoL Bntcrpnses sold the Property
to Laskey Trustees who has been the fee tifle holder of the Propcrty since. The property
ownership and leasehold history is as follows '

a. In 1969, JoL Entorpnses dovelopcd the Property and leased it to O.B. Masco, & company
that was owned and oporated by the members of J6L Enterprise.-

'b. In 1971, Griffon’s predecesgor, Instrument Systems Corpomtxon was founded in 1959 as
Waldorf Controls Corporation, but operated under the name Instument Systems
Corporation before the endg of 1959. Instrument Systems Corporation changed its name

. to Griffon in 1995. Griffon acquired O.B. Masco and took ‘over its lease at the Property

- In August 1979, Griffon assigned its nghts under the lease to its subs1d13ry L1ghtron
. Corporation (Lightron).

¢ In 1986 Griffon acguired a 100% mtcrest in Clopay Corporatxon (Clopay),
manui‘actm'er of curtain and drapery fixtures, and garage doors.
' rcI.-"InL 1987 L1gh1:on assxgned the leasehold mterest in the Pr0perty to Clopay, its sister
corporatlon. ' : ) S ‘
e. In August 1990, Clopay subleased its posmon to An" Ca.rgo, ommufacuner of air ﬁ-éight

equipment and -2 wholly-owied subsidiary of Telair International Inc.. Telair -
‘International Inc is wholly—owned by Teleﬂex Inc Co

f "In November 1598, JoL Enterpnsm sold the subJect property to Laskey Trustees, the
< cumrent Qwner of the Ptopercy . -

g In Septcmber 1999, Air Ca:go ended its sublease with Clopay and entered into & gew
lease with Laskey Trustcm . o
In sum, JoL Enterprises was the fee title owner, of the Site from 1969 to 1998, Masco (i'rom
1969 to 1971) and Griffon (ﬁom 1971 to 1990) leased the Site and conducted business with
-same operations involving the use of ohlonnated solvents durmg thexr occupancy

The Regional Board may hold landowners accountable for d1scharges whloh occur or
occurred on the landowner’s property based on three criteria: (1) ownership of the land; (2)
knowledge of the activity causing the discharge; and (3) the ability to control the activity.
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. JoL Enterprises meets all three of 'rhese criteria and should be named in the cleanup and
* gbatement order as & rcsponmble party. )

Although the exact cause and dates of the release is unknown, evidence, as summarized in
the subsequent sections, shows that the release of wastes ocourred prior to 1998, The types
and levels of waste constituents found in the soil, soil gas, and groundwater at the Site can be
attributed to umauthorized waste releases from the former Clopay facility during operations
conducted by Masco, Lightror, and/or Clopay. Lightron, Clapay, and Griffon have done
busmess as operators at the Site and have knowledge of the activity causing the discharge of
‘wastes. Therefore Lightron, Clopay; and/or Griffon meet the criteria and should be named in
the cleanup and abatement orderasa resp0ns1b1e pa:’ty

3. EVIDENCE, STATUS ANDMACI‘ OF WASTE DISCHARGES.

~ VOCs hnve been detected in the subsurface soil, seil gas, and groundwatm' underlying the

* . former Clopay site and its abutting properties including the ERC site, easement of reilroad
tracks and drainege channel, and Americari Racing Equipment.  The most frequently—
occm'nng VOCs detected include PCE, trichloraethene TCE and 1 J-DCE. -

Basis gor Fing_ng No. 3

¢ Dames & Moore; April 11 1995, Report Soil and Groundwater Investigation for .
. Clopay Corporation, Air Cargo Site, 2930 Maria-Street, Rancho Dominguez, California -
" Dames & Moore, July 22, 1997 Envxronmental Assessment Report, Air Cargo Site, 2930
. Miaria Street, Rancho Dominguez, California
e TRAK Eovironmental Group, February 17, 2006. Report of Groundwater Monitoring
‘Well Installation and Forth Quarter Status Report. Former Clopay Site, 2930 East Maria
‘Street, Rancho Dominguez, California
¢ Block Environmental, Febryary 21, 2006. Report of Additional Subsurface Invesugatxon
Agtivities, ERC Company, 2970 Maria Street, Rancho Dominguez, California
» Eavironmental Audit, Inc., May' 15, 2007. Site' Assessment Report, Amencan Racing
, Bquipment, 19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Dominguez, California  ~
s TRAK Environmental Group, October 31, 2007. Third Quarter Status Report. Formcr-
Clopay Site, 2930 Bast Maria Street, Raticho Dominguez, California
¢ Block Bnvironmental, Jannary 24, 2008, Forth Quarter 2007 Groundwater Momtonng '
- and Sampling Report, ERC Company, 2970 Maria Street, Rantho Dominguez, California
* Eavironmental Audit, Inc., January 31, 2008. Groundwater Monitoring Report Forth
Quarter 2007 and Report on Installa.tlon of Groundwater Well MW-106, American
. Racing Equipment, 19200 Squth Reyes Avenue, Rancho Domingunez, California ’
. Water Quality Control, Plan for the Los Angeles Basin (Basin Plan, 1995)

—
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3.1 Subsurface Inveshgauons and Remediation at Clopay (anfon) Site

Subsurface Invesﬁgaﬁon

From April 1992 to May 1997, Demes & Moore, on behalf of Clopay, conducted several =

phased subsurface soil and grou.ndwatcr mvesugatxons at the Propetty Their ﬁndmgs are as
follows ; -

e Two areas of concem, refe:red a5 Area 1 and Area 2, are identified as impacted aréas by
VOCs in soil, soil gas, and groundwater, Area 1 is an isolated area of concern with -
VOCs in both soil and groundwater located in the southern portion of the Property. Area .

. 2 is Tocated in the southeastern portion of the Property, centered at former waste storage -
and d1sposal area (also rcfe:rred as the drum storage pad) (see Flgure 2). .

« In Aree ], the principal contaminant detected in soil -was PCE. Low to trace
_ concentrations of TCE, methylene chloride, toluene, and 1,1,1-TCA were elso detected.
PCE-in soil ranged from 30 to 1,840 microgrems per kilogram (ug/kg, also-referred as
parts per billion by weight ot ppb) In addition, fotdl recoverable petroleum
hydrocarbons (TRPH).was detected in shallow soil at a -concentration up to 22,000
milligrams per kilogram (mgrkg), or 22,000,000 ppb by weight. Dissolyed PCE level in
. the underlying groundwater (mdnitoring wells MW-2 and MW-11) has been steadily
below or near the non-detected (ND) levels in the recent momtonng events mclndmg
March 2007 ] :

o -In Area 2, PCE was thepnnmpal detected contaminant as in Area 1 The hghzst levels
. . of contamsinants were found directly-beneath the drum storage pad (Boring B-5 and B-18)
¢ located at-the sontheast.corner of the Property (see Figure 2). The highest PCE
comcentrations it soil at B-5 were-detected at 2,800,000 ppb at 1 foot below ground
surface (bgs), 11,000 ppb at 20 feet bgs, and 1 300 ppb at 30 bgs. PCE concentraﬁon in
soil at B-18 was 54,158 ppb at2.0 feetbgs..

* Although PCE-was the major contaminant detected in Area 2, other contaminants of

.- concern were also detected at Various points, including but not limited to 1,1-DCA, (233

Prb &t 25+ bgs, B-20), 1,1-DCE, (750 ppb at 30-ft bgs, B-18), methylene chloride (122

ppb at 20-ft bs, B-21), 1,1,2,2,-PCE (1,800 pph at 5-& bgs, B-6), toluene (39,000 ppb &t

1-ft bgs, B-5), ethylbenzene 13,000 ppb, B-5), xylenes (54,000 ppb, B-5), 1,1,1-TCA
(140,000 ppb at 1-ft bgs, B-5), 1,1,2-TCA (137 ppb at 10-ft bgs, B-25), and TCE (4,400 -

ppb at 1-ft bgs, B-5). In addition to VOCs, 8,700,000 ppb of heavy oil and 450 000 ppb

of Stoddard solvent were also detécted at 1-foot bgs at B-5.

. Ganerally, the lnghest con:tamma‘nt levels were detected near ground surfacc and the
lowest contaminant levels were detected near the groundwater table at the time of the
Dames & Moore’s investigation in 1990°s. = Contaminant concentrations generally-
decrease with distance from the former drum storage pad. - .
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e Three onsite monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-Z and MW- 3,. were mstalled during”
December 1994 investigation. Groundwater sampling date from the three wells indicated
that only MW-3 near the former’ drum storage pad contained VOCs, with PCE
concentration of 35 ppb and TCE of 2.5 ppb at that time, much lower compared to the

-recent PCE concentrations of 13,400 ppb and TCE of 302 ppb at as of Septe.mber 25, .
1997 (TRAK, October 31, 2007).

"o An offsite groundwater monitoring well MW-4 was installed in May 1997 o the Flood
Control Easement approximately 50 feet south of the former dram storage pad. PCE,
TCE, and 1, l-DCE were detected at 10,000 ppb, 340 ppb and 1,900 ppb, respecﬁvely

¢ Fifty-nine soil vapor probes were installed on the Clopay site and along the rail spur and
flood control channel access road near the former drum storage pad during the 1992 and
1994 mveshgauons Analytical results'6f the soil vapor samples indicated that PCE was
the major compound detected. These test results demonstrated that the highest YOC
concentrations are located south and southwest of the former drum storage pad (Figure
3) ~ .

Smce 1997, PHR Environmental Consﬂtants “Inc. and ms sucoessor Trak Bovironmental
have conduncted additional .onsite and ofﬁnte subemrﬂece mves’uganons and groundwater
momtonng The ﬁndmgs are summerized belovr

s Six groundwater monitoring wells, namely MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10,
© and MW-11, were installed onsite and oﬁ‘snte duung October and December 2005

. At MW-6; 2 well on the mﬂroad spur approxmately 60-feet southeast of the foxmer .

drum storage pad, 2,700 ug/kg and 1,340 ug/kg of PCE were detected at 25 feet bs
and 40 feet bgs, two clayey layers, mspecuvely ) s :

* At MW.7, a well across the flood confrol channel sotth of the former drum storage E
pad, elevated PCE levels wp to 7, 670. ug/kg in soil was detected at 40 feet bgs,
_clayey layer Groundwater was repo:ted -at 38, 6t0 38.8 feet bgs in 2005.

« The September 2007 gmundwater sampling results indicate that PCE concentrations

. are 13,400 ppb in MW-3, an onsite monitoring well, and 5,740 ppb iIn MW-4B and
22,800 ppb in MW-7, two ofEmte momtonng wells south of the former dmm storage

pad (Figure 4). "

Remediation at Clopay; (Griffon) Site .
Griffon conducted lmnted remechanon work at the Site:

-

AREA 1 - In Angust 1998, the top 3-foot of VOCs-impacted soil in Area 1 was excavated.
The VOCs-lmpacted soils between 3-foot below ground surface (bgs) and 20 feet bgs were -
removed in Apzil and May 2006, Additional soil sarapling is required to verify the so11
condIhons between 20 feet bgs and groundwater table. .
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AREA 2 - Clopay began 8011 and groundwater femediation at the in Area 2 of the fozmer
Clopay facility from August 1998 to October 2000, . During this active remediation period,
VOCs in soil and groundwa;tﬂr were being effectzvely removed using'a soil vapor exiraction

(SVE) -and eir sparging (AS) system. The soil and groundwater cleamup has been stalled since

" October ,2000 due to an access agreement dispute with Air Cargo. Soil confirmation
sampling was performed and the results were submitted to Regional Bogrd in February 2001,
The soil confirmation saripling results showed that the impact in soil was still at levels
threatening human health and groundwater quality. For example, PCE was detected at 6,400
micrograms per kilogram mg/kg at 25 feet bgs. The VOCs-impact in groundwater was also
net effectively abated. Dissolved phase VOCs in groundwater in Area2 are still significantly
higher then 'the cleanup goals, maximum’ contammant levels (MCLs), 8s md.tcated by the
aforementioned March 2007 samphng recults .

3.2 Subsnrface Inveshgatxons at ERC Site

Block Envxronmenfcal, on behalf of ERC has canducted phased envuonmental mvesngatmns ,
at the ERC site since 2001. VOCs have been mainly detected in soils and groundwater on the
southwest portion of . the ERC property near Area 2 of ‘the Clopay site (F1gure 5)." The
findmgs ﬁ:om the aferementxoned mvest!gahons indicate the foIlowmg'

‘s- VOCs have been detected in soils and -groundwater on the southwest pomon of the
*. - ERC property.. PCE was the predominant’ compound along with others VOCs that
. appear to be the degraded daughter compounds of PCE.

* Among eight opsrce monitoring v wells elevated mssolved;ghase PCE eoneentratxons
* were dstected in monitoring wells GMW 1, GMW-2, GMW-S GMW?7 aad GMWS
Iocated in the souihwest corner of the ERC property (see Figure 5). :

» PCE was detected in all of ﬂ1e soil samples collected from bonngs GMW 1, GMW-2

‘and GMW-3 from 5 ﬁbgs thmugh 60 1t bgs in concentrations ranging from 5.4 ppb’
to 6,000 ppb.

e The concentrations. of VOCs in ‘both sofl and graundwafzer are the highest tit the -
southwest comer of the ERC property and show a general decrease trend as the
. distance increases from the comer. .-

.

¢ No records mdxcate potennal link between the ons1te activities to the detection of the
subsurface VOCs 1mpact (ma.mly PCE).

e ERC has characterized on site VOCs 1mpact in both vadose zone scnl and shaliow
. grmmdwater aquifer on the ERC property.
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33 Subsurface investigation at American Racing Site

Americen Racing Eqmpment (ARE) has been oonducung subsurface mveshgauon and
cleanup at the- ARE site since July 2006. . Results from completed soﬂ gas survey, soil boring
and groundwater well mstallanon are summarized as below ‘

The December 18 2006 Soil Gas Survey Report prepared by Envxronmcntal Audit, '

Inc.’ indicates that elevated PCE levels in soil vapor are only present at sampling .
" locations near the groundwater well MW-7, showing élevated PCE concentration. .of

34,600 ppb as of December 20, 2005, MW-7 was ingtalled on. AR facility by Clopay -

as part of their off-site delineation eﬂ‘orts across the flood control channel.

Followed the.soil gas survey, ARE conducted a soil and groundwater invéstigation in

- March, August, and December 2007. During this field mvesugahons, three onsite
soil borings,* SB-1, §B-2, and SB-3, were advanced and six onmsite groundwater

monitoring wells, MW-101 trough MW-106 were installed (Fignre 6). The findings

of the subsnrface ‘investigation indicate that primarily PCE, and seezmngly its”

deughter compounds TCE, 1,1-DCE, and cis-1,2-DCE are present in soil and
groundwater predominantly at sampling locations between the Foundry and the Flood
Control Channel. PCE was the only VOCs detected in the unsamrated soﬂ '

'Ihe soil gas, soil and groundwa’aer mvemgauon completed to date-at the ARE s1te has
not tevealed sxgmﬁeant VOCs sources in the vadose zone soil (unsam:ated soil).

. 34 Sumihary of Fmdings from Subsurface Inveshgatlons '

Regional ‘Board staﬂ' have reviewed and evaluated techmcal 1eparts anﬂ reco;rds pertammg to
- the release, detection, and distribution of contammants on the fomler Clopay site and its
vicinities. The ﬁndmgs are as fo]lows

Dlschargers have stored, used, and/or released VOCs meludmg PCE on the former
Clopay site. Elsvated levels of PCE among others VOCs and pettoleum -hydtocarbons

‘have heen detected in both soils end groundwater beneath the former Clapay site, - :
- especially at the former hazardous waste dlsposal area (Area 2) sbutting. the ERC

property and the mﬂ road spur. .

ERC's mVesugauons -have revealed that VOCs, meainly PCE, are present at its
southwest portion of the property sbutting the former Clopay hazardous waste
disposal ‘ares (Area 2). However, no known records md:cate that PCE has been
stored, used, or released on the ERC famhty C .

Inveshgahons conducted by both Clopay and American Racmg Equipment have .
revealed that VOCs are present in soil vapor, soils, and groundwater on the ARE .
facility. “The detected VOCs, predominantly PCE, are located in the area near.the
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. flood control chaonél off the Area 2. The sitc assessment results completed so far .
havr. not revealed significant VOCs sources on the Amezican Racing Equipment site. - -

« The compositions of the VOGS detected beneath the former Clopay site, ERC s1te |
1adl road spur and flood control chaunel, and American Racing Bquipment site are

similar, with PCE being the dominant compound along with its daughter compou.nds
TCE, DCB DCA, ete.

e . The investigations .also foz';nd that TCE, PCE and their associated chemical
breakdown products, cis-1,2-DCE), trans-1,2- DCE, are present in the ground water

_at the Site and its vicinities in concentrations in excess of applicable Water Quality

Control Plan for the Los Angeles Basin (Basin Pla;n) water quality objectives.

4. BASIN PLAN VIOLATIONS Thc Regional Board adopted an amended Water Quahty'
Contro} Plan for the Coastal Watersheds of Los Angeles and Ventura. Counties (Basin.Plar)
on June 13, 1994, The Bagsin Plan designates beneficial uses and establishes water quality
‘objectives for inland surface waters, groundwaters, coastal watérs and wetlands. The
discharge of chlorinated solvent waste:constituents and petroleum wastes from the former

. Clopay Site has exceeded the water quality objectives for the beneficial use of groundwaters

- .. "as Specified in Tsble-3-7 (page 3-10) of the Basin Plan, therefore, is a violation of water
quahty ob]ectwcs for ground waters of the Basm Plan (page 3- 18)

‘Basis for Finding No. 4

e Basin Plan adopted in 1994 pursuant to California Wate.r Code (Water Code) section
13240 and the federal Clean Water Act (C'WA) section 303(c). :

o See also Basxs for Finding No.1.

5. SITE INVESTIGATION. The Dischargers have not completed site mthlgauons needed .

. to delineate the vertical and horizontal extent of waste-imipact in soil and ground water. The

Dischargers must establish the vertical and horizontal extent of chlorinated hydrocarbon .

‘waste (PCE, TCE & their degradation products) and any other waste constituents with .
sufficient.detail to-identify affected or threatened waters of the state and provide the basis for

decisions regardmg subseguent cleanup and abatement actlons, if any are determined by the
Regmnal Board iobe necwsary .

Basis for Fmdmg No.5" ' '
" State Water Resources Control Board Resolution No. 92-49 Policies and Procedures for
'Investigation and Cleanup and Abatement of Discharges Under Water Code Section 13304 ¥
" provides in Section ILA.1l., that the Regional Board shall require the Discharger(s) to
determine the nature and extent of the discharge with sufficient detail to-provide the basis for

10 SWRCB Resolution No. 92-49 is 4 state policy that establishes policies and procedures for investigatior and
oleammp and sbatement of discharges under CWC Section 13304, The Resolution includes procedures to investigate

the nature and horizontal and vertical extent of a discharge and procedures to determine appropriats cleanup and
abatement measures. '
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decisions regarding subsequent cleanup and abatement actions. Tnstallation of ground water
momtonng wells typmally oceur as an iterative process until ground water monitoring data.
indicates that waste constituent concentrations are at or near background concentrations or

not detectable in groundwater, Completion of this iterative process results in an adcquate- ‘
delmeatxon of the plume inthe horizontal direction.

The chlorinated solvent plume at the S1te esPemally vertxcally, is not adequately deﬁned
Oﬂ's1te 1mpact of PCE and other VOCs needs to'be ﬁthhar delineated.

Vertical dclmeamon of the plume at the Site is also moomplete.

6. CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ACTIONS. anfon conducted lmted onsite remedxal
activities at the Site on Area 1.and Area 2. During the two excavation actions conducted in
August 1998 and May 2006, Griffon removed. contaminated .soils from the:top 20 feet.

_ However, the soil conditions between 20 feet bgs and the groundwater remain unknown. The
soil and groundwater remediation using a SVE/AS systeln at Area 2 from August 1998 to, -
Qctober 2000, although effective, did not continue and cleanup goals “for the protection of
water quality and human health have not beén achieved. The offisite soil, soil gas, and.
groundwater, whlch contam chlonnated solvent wastes, have not been remediated.

: Basis for Fmdmg No.6 ° :
_~ o Dames & Moore, December 11 1997. Remechal Action Plan, An: Cargo Site, 2930 Maria
- Street, Ranche Dominguez, Cal1fomm ]
o - Dames -& Moocre, Apsl 10, 1998, Remedial Actann Rlan Addendum Groundwater
Contamination, Air Cargo Site, 2930 Maria Street, Rancho Dominguez, California -
‘s TRAK Environmerital Group, June 1, 2006. Report of Soil Corrective Action, Area 1 of
_ Former Clopay Site, 2930 Maria Street, Rancho Dominguez, California. .

* TRAK Envuonmantal Group, September 18,.2006. Limited Subsurfice Investigation, . )

Former Clopay Site, 2930 Maria Street, Rancho Dominguez, California. :

s TRAK Egvironmental Group, Pebruary 26, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report, - *
Former Clopay Site, 2930 Maria Street, Rancho Dominguez, California. - ,

+ Interim Site Assessment & Cleam:p Guidbook, May 1996, California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Los Angeles and Ventm'a Counties, Region 4

e See also Basis for FmdmgNo 3,

7. LEGAL AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY. This Order is based on (1) Section 13304
-+ mnd Chapter 5, Bnforcement and Implementation commencing with Section 13300 of the -
Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act (Division 7 of the Water Code, commencing with
Section 13000); (2) applicable state and federal regulations; (3) spplicable provisions of
statewide Water Quality Control Plans adopted by the State Water Resources Control Board
and the Water Quality Control Plan for the Los Angeles Region adopted by the Regional
Board including beneficial uses, water quality objectives, and mplementatxon plans; (4) State
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‘Water Board policies, -including State Water Board Resolution; No. 68-16 (Statement of
Policy with Respect to Maintaining High Quality of Waters in California) and Resolution No.
92-49 (Policies and Procedures for Investigation and Cleanup and Abatement of Discharges
"Under Water Code Section 13304); end (5) relevent standards, criteria, and advisories
adopted by other state and federal agenmes

‘Basxs for Fmdm No. 7

« California Water Cods, Porter-Cologtie Water Quality Control Act, with addmons and-
. amendments effective.Jannary 1, 2009.

e Water Quality Control Board for ﬂ:\e Los Angeles Reg;on {Adopted June 13, 1994),
amended.

. State ‘Water Resources Control Board Rssolutlon No. 68-16 Statermnent of Policywith
Respect to Maintaining High Qualily of Waters in Calzfomza

o State Water Resources Control Board Resolution No. 9249 (Policies and Procedw-es Jor
Investigation and Cleanup and Abatement of stcharges Under Water Code Sectwn
' 13304)

8. chhng No. 8. CEQA EXEMPTION 'T]ns enforcmneni action is exempt ﬁ:om the
" provisions of thc California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in accordance with Section

15321 (Bnforcement Acuons by Regulatory Agencies), Chaptcr 3, Tlﬂe 14 of the Californie
Code of Regulahons »

: wgﬁe_ﬁ . '
.California Cotle of Regulations.Section 15321(g) - Actxcns by regulatory agencies 10 emforce
" orrévoke alease; permit, license certificate, or-other entitlement for use issued, adopted, or*
prescribed by the regulatory agency or enforcement of a law, general rule, standard, or
objective, administered or adopted by the regulatory agency.

This concludes the Draft Technical Analysis Report.
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 Brent H. Mecham, RG, REA 11

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC. ,

1000-A Ortega Way, Placentia, CA 92870-7162
714/632-8521 FAX: 714/632-6754"

30™ ANNIVERSARY
email:bmecham@eavaudit.com

February 26, 2009

EA1 Project No..2406

G. Jeffrey Hu

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Los Angeles Region

320 W. 4" Street, Suite 200

Los Angeles, CA 90013

SUBJECT: GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT
' FOURTH QUARTER 2008
American Racing Equipment
19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Dommguez, CA 90221
RWQCB SLIC No. 1203)

Dear Mr. Hu:

Pursuant the requirements of the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board RWQCB)

an electronic copy of the Environmental Audit, Inc. report titled “Ground Water Monitoring
Report, Fourth Quarter 2008,” dated February 26, 2009 is hereby transrmtted to the RWQCB. A
hard copy will not be provided.

Please call me at (714) 632-8521, ext. 226 or Steven Brighf at ext. 224 if you have any questions.

~ Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC,

BRENT H.
MECHAM

Project Manager
BHM:SAB:pje
attachment

cc:  Ardriana Davis, ARE (w/attachment)
' David Giannotti (w/attachment) -

Art Hale (w/attachment)

Robert Handler (w/attachment)

PLANNING, ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES AND
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES MANAGEMENT-AND REMEDIATION
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Prepared for: ' '
AMERICAN RACING EQUIPMENT.
19200 South Reyes Avenue

Ranch Dominguez, CA 90211

"EAI ProjectNo. 2406

February 26, 2009 -

. ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.

1000-A Ortega Way .
Placentia, CA 92870 .
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document constitutes the Fourth Quarter 2008 Ground Water Monitoring Report for the
real property identified as 19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Dominguez, Los Angeles
County, California 90221 (Site) (see Figure 1). The Site is currently leased by American
Racing Equipment (ARE), a manufacturer of aluminum alloy rims/wheels but is vacant.
Environmental Audit, Inc. (EAI) was retained by ARE to complete the ground water
momtonng event.

- 1.1 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Immediately north of the ARE Site across the flood control channel are two properties
identified as the Clopay Site (2930 East Maria Avenue) and ERC Site (2970 East Maria
Avenue) (see Figure 2). Soil and ground water beneath the Clopay Site and ERC Site are
impacted with chlorinated volatile organic compounds, e.g., tetrachloroethene (PCE) and
trichloroethene (TCE). Assessment and remedial work at the Clopay Site and ERC Site has
been ongoing for years, as well as litigation between Clopay, ERC and others regarding .
-responsibility for and cleanup of the contamination. The California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, Los Angeles Region (RWQCB) is the lead agency overseeing assessment and

remedial work associated with the Clopay Site and ERC Site. The RWQCB staff person

-...assigned to the Clopay Site and ERC Site is Mr. G- Jeffrey Hu (213-576~ 6736)

In May 2006, ARE was sued by Clopay (i.e., Griffon Corporation) and added as a defendant
in its lawsuit against ERC, et al.

In July 2006, ARE entered into a Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup (SLIC) oversight
agreement with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region
(RWQCB) for the ARE Site. The RWQCB identifies the ARE Site as SLIC No. 1203. The
RWQCB staff person assigned to the ARE Site is Mr. G. Jeffrey Hu.

. At the direction of the RWQCB, a comprehensive assessment of the ARE Site has been

completed that included the collection and analytical testing of soil gas, soil, and ground

water. In November 2006, 37 soil gas samples were obtained across the ARE Site on

approximately 100-foot centers from depths of 5 feet below ground surface (bgs) and

analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Methods 8260B and TO-15.

Additionally, 17 soil gas samples were collected from 15 feet bgs and analyzed for VOCs.
Only low concentrations of VOCs were detected during the soil gas survey with the highest

concentrations detected on the back/north side of the ARE Site along a main sewer line

located northwest of the Foundry Building (see Figure 2) (see EAI 2006C).

In March 2007, based on the results of the soil gas survey, three ground water monitoring
wells (MW-101 through MW-103) and three borings (SB-1 through SB-3) were drilled and
~ sampled at the ARE Site. The three soil borings were located around the hazardous waste

BHM:2406GWMOBQ4 . EAI Project No. 2406
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storage area and the three ground water monitoring wells were located in the area of the
Foundry Building .(see Figure 2). PCE and 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) were the only
VOCs detected in the 45 soil samples analyzed as part-of this investigation. 1,1-DCE was
detected in only one soil sample obtained approximately 3 feet above the top of the water
table at a concentration of 0.096 milligrams per kilograra (mg/kg). PCE was detected in soil
samples collected from the two borings at concentrations rangmg bctwecn 0.006 mg/kg and

- 0.122 mg/kg (see EAI, 2007)

On July 31, 2007 the RWQCB forwarded a letter to ARE requesting installation of an
additional ground water monitoring well between wells MW-8 and MW-102. Based on -
discussions with RWQCB staff, two additional ground water wells (MW-104 and MW-105)
were installed on the ARE Site in August 2007 (see Figure 2). PCE was detected in soil
samples collected from the two borings at concentrations ranging between 0.01 mg/kg.and
0.075 mg/kg (see EAI, 2007B).

On November 19, 2007 the RWQCB forwarded a letter to ARE requesting the installation of
an additional ground water well between existing well MW-103 and the property boundary
line. Based on discussions with RWQCB staff, well MW-106 was installed on the ARE Site
on December 17, 2007 (see Figure 2) (see EAI, 2008A).

12 SCOPEOFWORK =

The scope of work completed for this event included:
R Gauging, purging and sampling wells MW-101 through MW-106.
e Analytical testing of ground water samples for VOCs by EPA Method 8260B. _

o Preparation of this report.

BHM:2406GWMO08Q4 ) ‘ EAI Project No. 2406
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2.0 SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

All fieldwork was completed in accordance with the EAI Health and Safety Plan for the ARE
Site (see EAI, 2006A). '

TRAK Environmental (TRAK) is now the environmental consultant responsible for ground
water monitoring at both the Clopay Site (2930 East Maria Street) and ERC Site (2970 East
Maria Street). On December 15, 2008, quarterly ground water monitoring was conducted at
the ARE Site in conjunction with TRAX for the ERC and Clopay sites.

2.1 GROUND WATER SAMPLING

On December 15, 2008, quarterly ground water monitoring for the ARE Site was conducted
by EAI. Prior to initiating any purging.or sampling activities, depth measurements to fluid
levels in wells MW-101 through MW-106 were obtained using an interface probe accurate to
0.01 foot (see Tables 1 and 2). Table 3 contains specific well construction details.

Prior to collecting ground water samples from wells MW-101 through MW-106 for analytical
testing, the wells were purged of approximately three well casing volumes of water.
Temperature, conductivity, turbidity and pH readings were recorded to evaluate the

_-effectiveness of purging activities (see Appendix A).__The samples were-collected-from-just
below the water surface using disposable bottom bailers equipped with VOC sampling tips.
The samples were sealed in 40-milliliter volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials with Teflon
septa lined lids.” Each vial was completely filled so that no headspace existed between the
sample and the lid." '

Data contained in Table 1 and Appendix B were used to construct a ground water elevation
map for the properties (see Figure 3).

22 SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION, DOCUN[ENTATION PACKAGING
AND SHIPPING

To 1dent1fy and manage the samples oollected in the field, a sample label was affixed to each -

sample container. Each sample label included the followmg information:
. Sample identification number

Date and time of sample collection

EAI project number.

Name of client

Name of sampler

Following sample collection and Iabel'ing, the ground water samples were placed into a high
quality ice chest for temporary storage and transport to the analytical laboratory. The
following protocol was used for sample packaging:

BHM:2406GWMO08Q4 » - EAIProject No. 2406
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23 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES —

A self-adheswe sample label was placed across the lid of each sample contamer
acting not only as a sample label but also as a custody seal.

o The samples were placed in leak-proof “leloc” plastic bags.
o The samples were then placéd into a high quality ice chest that included ice to keep
the samples chilled during transport to the laboratory. The drain plug of the ice chest

was secured using tape to preclude melting ice from leaking out of the cooler.

o The chain of custody record (COC) forms were placed in a “leloc water-resistant
plastic bag and taped to the inside lid of the cooler.

o The samples were kept chilled until delivered to the laboratory for analyt.lcal testmg

COC record forms (see Appendix C) were used to document sample collection and shipment

~ to the laboratory for analytical testing. The COC record form identifies the contents of each

shipment, the analytical testing to be completed on each sample, and maintains the custod1a1

* integrity of the samples

The pﬁmp and hose system (equipment) uséd to purge the wells was decontaminated between

_each well by flushing the equipment with a solution of Alconox detergent and tap water, and

flushing the equipment with tap water.
24 MANAGEMENT OF WASTES - ‘ |

In the pro_éesé of collecting media samples during the field-sampling program, potentially
contaminated investigation-derived wastes (IWD) were generated. These wastes included
spent personal protective equipment (PPE), and well purging fluids. Spent PPE, e.g., gloves,

were double bagged and placed in a municipal refuse dumpster. All well purging fluids were

sealed in labeled 55-gallon drums. The drums remained on the Site pending the results of the

analytical testing, at which time the effluent was transported to an approved disposal or
recycling facility.

2.5 ANALYTICAL TESTING

All ground water samples were analyzed by Enviro-Chem, Inc. a State of California certified
hazardous waste testing laboratory (ELAP No. 1555). All samples were analyzed for full
range VOCs, including fuel oxygenates, using EPA Method 8260B. The results of the ground
water testing are presented in Tables 1 and 2. The chain of custody records and laboratory
reports are contained in Appendix C.

BHM:2406GWM08Q4 ) EAI Project No. 2406
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

31 CONCLUSIONS

3.1.1 Ground Water

Figure 3 presents the ground water elevation for December 15, 2008. Only those wells (MW-
101 through MW-106, GMW-6, MW-4, MW-5A, and MW-6 through MW-11) screened
across approximately the same well screen interval, i.e. 30 to 55 feet, are included in this
ground water elevation map. A ground water high, located around wells MW-4, MW-6 and
MW-102 through MW-105, is observed on the ground water elevation map for December 15,

2008. These data indicate that ground water flows from the high both westerly toward the

Clopay Site and easterly toward the ARE Site. Since the chemicals of concern are chlorinated
hydrocarbons that are denser than water, they will flow independent of the ground water flow
direction and will migrate downward following pathways of higher permeability.

3.1.2 Source of Chemicals

To date, a soil gas investigation of the ARE Site has been completed which included the

collection and analysis of 37 soil gas samples from 5 feet bgs and 17 soil gas samples from 15

feet bgs for VOCs (see EAI, 2006C), and the soil and ground water investigations associated-— -

with borings SB-1 through SB-3 and wells MW-101 through MW-106. If ARE were a
meaningful source of the PCE and TCE detected in ground water beneath the ARE Site, and
more importantly beneath the Clopay Site and ERC Site, the concentrations detected in soil
gas and soil beneath the ARE Site should have been several orders of magnitude higher than

B any concentration detected as part of these investigations. Data from these investigaﬁons

supports ARE’s position that it is not a meaningful source of ground water contammatlon in
the area of, or bencath the ARE Site.

No further investigation of the ARE Site is required.

3.2 RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that wells MW- 101 through MW- 106 ‘be monitored on a quarterly basis,

and that the monitoring activities continue to be coordinated with those being completed for '

the Clopay Site and ERC Site, e.g.,-scheduled for the same date.

BHM2406GWM08Q4 EAI Project No. 2406
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40 LIMITATION

Our professional services have been performed using that degree of knowledge, diligence,
care and skill ordinarily exercised, under similar circumstances, by reputable environmental
consultants practicing in this or similar localities at this time. This report has been prepared
for ARE. The conclusions contained in this report are based on information contained and/or
referenced herein, and our best judgment. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made
as to the professional advice contained in this report. :
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ELEVATION AND TESTING RESULTS

American Racing Equipment
19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221
(concentrations in micrograms per liter - ug/L)

XL2406GWDATAQ2-08

Weli Casing®| Depthto | Depthto | Prodact |Ground Wateﬂ
Elevation {Ground Water]{ Product¢ | Thickness| Elevation . YOCs (8260B) )
Well Date (feet) (feetbgs) | (fectbgs) |  (fect) (feet) “Benzene Toluene PCE TCE [1,1-DCA] 1,1-DCE [ cis-1,2-DCE | MTBE
MW-101 | 04/12/07 46.56 36.94 - 9.62 ND<1 ND<I 434 347 ND<] ND<I 1.82 | NDA
06/28/07 37.02 -~ -- -"9.54 4.55 4.34 3.04 3.56 ND<1 ND<1 1.49 348
09/25/07 37.57 - - 8.99 ND<1 ND<1 3.52 3.58 ND<I | ND<I 2.39 ND<3
12720/07 38.03 -- - 8.53 ND<i ND<] 4.06 4.6 ND<] ND<l 2.90 ND<3
03/24/08 37.94 -- - 8.62 ND<1' ND<1 3.76 4.96 ND<] 1.06 2.79 4.67
06/30/08 38.25 - — 8.31 ND<1 ND<1 5.55 5.17 ND<1 1.19 3.34 ND<3
07/24/08 38.30 - - 8.26 i WELL ONLY GAUGED, NOT SAMPLED
09/17/08 38.56 - - 8.00 ND<] ND<] 3.97 3.73 ND<}| 1.61 3.64 ND<3
12/15/08 38.75 - - — 7.81 ND<] ND<1 5.4 5,22 ND<I 228 448 ND<3
MW-102 | 04/12/07 46.55 36.83 — - 9.72 . ND<I ND<} 1,080 307 ND<l 68.1 25.8 ND<3
06/28/07 - 36.87 - -- 9.68 ND<1 ND<1 402 25.4 ND<l1 49.2 1.7 ND<3
09/25/07 37.18 - - 9.37 ND<I ND<1 537 28.3 2.10 76.2 16.8 ND<3
12/20/07 37.60 — - 8.95 ND<l _ND<1 706 333 ND<l1 78.5 19.0 ND<3
03/24/08 37.59 - — 8.96 ND<[ ND<1 708 44.0 ND<l1 111 21.7 ND<3
06/30/08 37.71 - - 8.84 ND<] ND<1 982 42.8 ND<I 83.1 19.40 ND<3
07/24/08 - 37.82 - - 8.73 i WELL ONLY GAUGED, NOT SAMPLED
09/17/08 38.00 - -- 8.55 ND<S$ ND<5 585 27.0 | ND<5 82.7 19.3 ND<15
12/15/08 38.10 - -- .45 ND<5| ND<5 751 40.5 | ND<s 104 244 ND<15
. | .
MW-103 { 04/12/07 46.54 36.50 - - 10.04 ND<! ND<1 86.7 10.5 ND<1 5.25 4.85 ND<3
06/28/07 37.09 -- -- 9.45 1.09 . - 1.86 160 13.5 ND<1 10.4 137 ND<3
09/25/07 38.62 - - 7.92 ND<1, ND<1 347 20.0 5.16 24.6 5.83 ND<3
12/20/07 37.93 - -- 8.61 ND<l1| ND<1 568 32.1 5.53 49.5 9,13 ND<3
03/24/08 37.28 -- -- 9.26 ND<] ;. - ND<1 689 35.2 5.36 58.8 8.88 ND<3
06/30/08 37.53 - -- 9.01 ND<1 | " ND<1 490 | 222 ND<I 19.1 ND<1 ND<3
- 07/24/08 37.65 -- - " 8.89 1 WELL ONLY GAUGED, NOT SAMPLED
09/17/08 37.66 - - 8.88 ND<1 ND<1 255 | 12.8 ND<I 16.7 2.30 ND<3
12/15/08 37.76 - - 8.78 ND<S5 | ND<5 294 17.3 ND<5 22.5 ND<S ND<15
|
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL GROUND WATER ELEVATION AND TESTING RESULTS

American Racing Equipment
19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221
(concentrations in micrograms per liter - ug/L)

Well Casing!’|  Depth to Depthto | Prodact [Ground Water]
Elevation |Ground Water{ Product | Thickness | Elevation YOCs (8260B)
Well Date (fect) (feet bgs) | (feet bgs) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene PCE TCE 1}{1,1-DCA{ 1,1-DCE | cis-1,2-DCE | MTBE
MW-104 | 09/25/07 46.74 37.60 - - 9.14° ND<1 " ND<l 377 158 | 127 17.3 2.83 ND<3
: 12/20/07 37.92 — -~ 8.82 ND<1 ND<1 342 15.7 ND<1 16.2 ND<1 ND<3 .
03/24/08 37.88 - — 8.86 ND<1 ND<] 286 18.7 ND<] 18.2 ND<1 ND-<3
06/30/08 38.07 - — - 8.67 ND<1 ND<] 10.5 184 18.8 8.99 6.95 - ND<3
07/24/08 38.12 - — 8.62 ] WELL ONLY GAUGED, NOT SAMPLED
09/17/08 38,27 — - 8.47 ND<I ND<1 10.2 140 234 10.6 8.82 ND<3
12/15/08 38.43 - - 8.31 ND<] ND<1 10.6 176 26.4 12.9 10.1 ND<3
MW-105 | 09/25/07 46.47 36.82 — - 9.65 ND<1 ND<1 9.13 179 29.7 11.6 7.09 ND<3
: 12/20/07 37.20 - == 9.27 ND<1 ND<1 13.5 159 26.5 11.0 7.97 ND<3
03/24/08 37.14 - - 9.33 ND<1 ND<} 9.00 198 23.3 15.0 7.94 ND<3
06/30/08 37.41 - - - 9.06 " ND<] ND<1 463 28.5 4.57 36.6 6.80 ND<3
07/24/08 37.50 - - 8.97 ‘1 WELL ONLY GAUGED, NOT SAMPLED '
09/17/08 37.69 - - 8.78 ND<] ND<} 535 22.9 4.54 48.1 8.20 ND<3
12/15/08 37.77 - -- 8.70 ND<5 ND<5 903 46.3 7.05 83.8 13.5 ND<I5
|
MW-106 {12/20/07% 46.13 39.84 - - 6.29 ND<] ND<] 4.64 13.6 ND<1 25.3 ND<I " ND<3
3/24/08% 39.32 - - 6.81 ND<1 ND<} 10.7 220 | ND<I 39.3 ND<! ND<3
06/30/08 " 39.85 - - 6,28 ND<} ND<I’ 3.57 104 ND<1 17.6 ND<1 ND<3
07/24/08 40.16 -- - 5.97 ; WELL ONLY GAUGED. NOT SAMPLED
09/17/08 40.26 -- - - 5.87 ND<l1 ND<] . 3.29 7.85 ND<1 19.7 ND<! ' ND<3
12/15/08 40.36 - — 5.77 ND<} ND<1 2.87 7.38 ND<1 17,7 ND<I1 ND<3

Only those VOCs detected are listed
(1) = Based on survey data provided by Evans Land Surveying and Mapping, April 17, 2007 for wells MW- lOl through MW- 103 August 27, 2007 for wells MW-104 and MW-105,
‘and December 26, 2007 for well MW-106 (NAVD'88) )
(2) = 2-Hexanone also present at 36.9 ug/l
(3) = Bromoform (1.45 ug/L) and Dibromochloromethane (1.34 ug/L) also present
ND< = Not detected at laboratory limit listed
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF CURRENT GROUND WATER ELEVATION AND TESTING RESULTS

American Racing Equipment
19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221
(concentrations in micrograms per liter - ug/L)

Well Casingm Depth to Depthto | Product |Grouad Water
Elevation | Ground Water| Product | Thickness | Elevation ; YOCs (8260B)
Well Date (feet) _(feetbgs) - | (feetbgs) | - (fect) (feet) Benze.ne Toluene PCE TCE |1,1-DCA| 1,1-DCE | cis-1,2-DCE { MTBE
MW-101 | 12/15/08 46.56 38.75 - - 7.81 ND<1 ND<I 540 | 522 | ND« 228 4.48 ND<3
Mw-102 [ 121508 | 4655 | 3810 [ - | -~ ] 8as | Npes | Np<s | st | 405 | Np<s | 104 | 244 | ND<1s
MW-103 | 121508 | 4654 | 3776 | ~ 1 -~ 1 878 | ND<s | np<s_ | 294 | 173 | ND<s | 225 | ND<s_ | ND<Is
g 1
MW-104 | 1215208 ] 4674 | 3843 | . 1 1 831 | w~pa ] mNpa | 106 | 176 ] 264 | 129 | 100 | ND<s
< ] . .
MW-105 | 1271508 | 4647 ] 3777 1 - 1 <~ | 87 ] ND<s | NDs | 903 | 463 | 705 | 838 | 135 ] ND<Is
MW-106 | 12/15/08 | 4613 ] 4036 | - | - 1 s77_ ] ND<‘1 I ~Np<t | 287 | 738 [ npa | 177 | NpD<a. | ND<3

Only those VOCs detected are listed

(1) = Based on survey data provided by Evans Land Surveying and Mapping, April 17, 2007 for wells MW 101 thmugh MW-103, August 27 2007 for wells MW~104 and MW-105,

and December 26, 2007 for well MW-106 (NAVD'88)

ND< = Not detected at laboratory limit listed
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF WELL CON STRUCTION DATA
American Racing Equipment /
19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221

(1) = Well MW-5A and MW-5B is a dual completion well installed in a single 10-inch diameter well boring

(2) = Well installed as part of assessment work associated with the Former Clopay Site (2390 East Maria Strect)
(3) = Well elevation provided by TRAK :
(4) = Revised well elevation provided by TRAKon 09/25/07
(5) = Well elevation provided by Evans Land Surveying and Mapping, surveyed Apnl 17 2007 (wells MW-5A, MW-5B, MW-7, MW-8,

MW-101, MW-102 and MW-103), August 27, 2007 (wells MW-104 and MW—10§) and December 26, 2007 for well MW-6
Los Angeles County Department of Public Works Benchmark #Y-11053 (NAVD'88) '

XL:2406:WELLCONSTRUCTION-R

1of1

\

: Los Arigeles | Casing Total Screen Slot Surveyed” Surveyed. Surveyed"’
Date Installed | County DHS | Diameter | Depth Infenal Size Well Elevation | Well Elevation | Well Elevation
{Well Completed By Permit No. .} (inch) (feetbgs) | (feet bgs) (inch) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-5AD? | 07/24/98 | D&M ? ' 2 57 31.68-56.65] 0.02 44.81 45.02 45.11
MW-5sB"® | 07/24/98 | D&M ? 2 100 |86.66-99.65] 0.02 44.83 45.05 45.12
Mw-72 10/21/05 | TRAK 7 2 55 30-55 0.02 44.54 44.79 44.33
Mw-8? 10/20/05 | TRAK. ? 2 55 30- 55 0.02 45.40 45.62 45.68
MW-101 03/29/07 .| EAI 617849 2 55 30-55 0.02 — 46.56
MW-102 03/29/07 | EAI 617849 2 55 30.- 55 0.02 - 46.55
MW-103 03/30/07 EAI 617849 2 55 30- 55 0.02 — 46.54
MW-104 08/23/07 | EAI 750443 2 55 30-55 |- 0.01 ~ 46.74
MW-105 08/23/07 | . EAI 750443 2 55 -30* 55 0.01 — 46.47
MW-106 12/17/07 EAI 776045 2 55 30-55 0.01 - 46.13




GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT -~ FOURTH QUARTER 2008 ' :

- American Racing Equipment

19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Dominguez, CA 90211

FIGURES

BHM:2406GWM08Q2

"EAI Project No. 2406



\ e

§
]

L

¥,
/2
e

R “‘ :E-Afl»

I (B
ﬁfz‘f/"iﬁﬁﬂ
..._L ’ ll’

,/'_‘::.'T-.a-- M.
Y .

@ Environmengl Apdit, Inc.

Project No. 2406

SITE LOCATION MAP
19200 South Reyes Avenue
Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221

Figure 1

NA2400\Sitwlocklap odr

Orlginal in Color



1A2406\SePieny (CMW Ry, 107 B4W) (Created) U7/18006 (Deawn By} AN (Check By) SAB. (Laat Rev.} 0211309

EAST MARIA STREET
2930 EAST MARIA STREEY 2970 EAST MARIA STREET
I ey T u
1 r chnlarsve
| I Laune
!
|
! GMWS.
APN 7306-004-031 a APN 7306-004-030
[ CLOPAY SITE ERC SITE
’ E l $CMwW4 '
— 1
|
GATE
GUARD
3"?“ MW-11 4
wag | ]
MW-1D’
‘FLOOD CONTROL CHANNEL
e . 3
Mws { ars |amz APN 7306004200 - UNION PACIFIC RALLROAD PROPERTY
[ )
[ — va N
o - ' 6 981
mmwmﬂ—/
DRLUM STORAGE AREA
104
) -2 L] FOUNDRY &2 o o2
mw.10% ]
- ABANDONED
. A OED £7-101 C—IpieseL usT
. "a3 *az - *o3
EXPLANATION ABANDONED
MW-7.¢- GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL CLARIFIER
S8y 80IL BORING oy O o - ooy -
At-ly SOIL GAS SAMPLE POINT LOCATION * APN 7306-004-032
AMERICAN RACING SITE
s OFFOEMANUFACTURING
.“ .B“ .c5 .as
.u ’
.“
-El
18200 SOUTH REYES AVENUE
_REYES AVENUE
() Eotorslei v e
. COMBINED SITE PLAN 0 100’

Project No. 2406

19200 South Reyes Avenue
Rancho Dominguez, CA 8022

1

@

Figure 2






